ScopeDom®Dbservatory
RollOff Roof

Assembly Manual

oooooooooooooooooooooooooo



Tools required for assembly:

Contents
TOOIS reqUINE fOr @SSEIMDIY.. ... e ettt e et e et e e e e e e e ae bbb n e e e e e e e e e e er e as 2
(OfoT g pToToT 1= oL g =T 0 1= PP 3
S I AN ] = I o 18 o =10 L= 4
SN I =L Of0 4 1] o] =3 1] o FO PP PP PPPPPPPPPPPIN 5
[ (o To g (= (o] ) TP PP PPSPPPPP 5
LT = 13 PSP 5
WU BACK (MWB) .. ittt sttt ettt e ettt e oo e oo e e et e e e e e e et et et e e eeb b e e e ne e bbb es 5
LT UL I A AT TP PP POPPPPPPPPPPIN 5
AT UL 0] a1 AT PP P PP PP PPPPPPPPPTRN. 5
WU RIGNE (MWR et e e e e e et e e et et et e e e e e e e e e eeeaeaa e e e e eeessaa e e eaeeeeeeeeeesssssanneeeeenssnnnns 5
[DToTo] g (B o o1l B ) L PP PP PTRY 6
UPPET FIONt Wl (U)o et e e ettt et e e et et ettt a e e e e e e e mnn s 6
ROOT (ROOE, R ...ttt ettt oo e ettt ettt etk e e oo e e eee oo e e e e ettt e e e e aabb b n e e e e e e nnnbnn s 6
RAIIS BACK (B):. sttt ettt ettt et oo e ettt ettt et e e et e bbb e e e e e e e ettt et e e e e e e e e ennnan s 7
Connectors C90, C36, C18 CIOL (CONNECIOLS):....cuvurrruuuneeeeeeetiiiaaeeeeeeereeeeenensniaeeeeeessssnnnneeeeeeeeeeeennneeeesdd
Yo [ L0 g = I= 1= g1 £ RPN 7
y U1 (o] 2 =1 110 o LA PR PPTRUTRPOt 7.
ATAT A aTo ] 4 1T=1 o L PSPPSRt 7.
S I =3 e T €1 (o 1W ] o I oo ] 1= o (o} oS 9
Y I =L S B (o To T gl o = 11 7= TP 10
STAGE 5. WaAll COIUMIIS. ...ttt ettt eee e e e et e e e e e et e eeea s e e e e eta s aeeeatn e e e e eeeenanns 16
WU BACK (WB)..... ettt ettt e e ettt e oo oo oo e ettt e e e e e e e et e e et bbb e e e e e e e et s e e e e eeeas 17
ATAT T I o oL A T o T 19
QAT L L PSP 21
AT L e LA AT PSSO PPPPPPT 23
STAGE 6. Wall SNEANING.........i it e e e e e e e et s e e e e e st e e e e esrnaeeaeanns 25
STEP 7. Front and Back TOP Profil@S.......cocuuiiiiiieee e e e e e 28
STAGE 8. Rail Back SUppOrts (RAIISGIBICK. ..........ieeiiiiiii e eeee e e e s e e e s e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e eeneans 29
STAGE 9. RAIIS. ..ttt et e e e e e ettt e et e e et ettt ettt e e e e e e e nnn e e e e e e e aeeeaaae 33
S I =3 o 0 TR T o (T o] i ) P 35
STEP 11. Upper Front Wall (L) .....ooue it e s e e ettt e e e e et s e e ee e e e e e et s e e e eataa e eeean 39
STEP 12. FIoOr panels (FIDBJ..........ccooiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e reenesann s e e s eanan e eeeneen s A3
SummMary Of WOIK 10 AAte.......c.uuiiiiiiiiii et e e et e e e et e e e e et eeena e e e eentnn e esesssnnseeeesnnneesss D
ROOf Installation (ROGIR)........uuiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e et e e e e eata e eeeerrnneennnsd 45
STEP 13. ROOF frameE (ROBY) ........iiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e et e e et e e e e e et e e e e aatanns 48
STEP 14. Roof frame left and right Side (RBOF............ooiiiiii e e eeees 54
STAGE 15. ROOT DIACES. ... eutiiiiiii ittt e e e e e ettt er e e e ettt bbb e e e e e e e e e e e nnn e e aeeeas 60
STEP 16. Roof frame rear Side (REBUF...........oooiiiiiiii e eee e e et e s e e e eanan e eaees ) 62
STEP 17. RoOf frame, rOOf (R ..........oi i e e e e e e e e e e e eaa s 65
STEP 18. ROOF frameE (ROBY) ........iiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e et a e et e e e e e et e e e aaaaanns 68
STEP 19. Installing eXterNal SEAUS.........ccoiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e eantaeaaeas 71
STEP 20. Automation and iNSITUMENTALION. .........iiiee e eee e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeenneneeeeeennnes 73
U 10 0 0 = o o PSR 76
STEP 21. WINAShI€ldSs @nd SEALS.........uuiiiiiie it e et e e e e e e n e e e eeeas 80
=TS g JRSY= = LT 1 = 1] o o 83
Dtype seal With angle DraCKeIS:........ouuu e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaa s 85

1] Page



Tools required for assembly:

Tools required for assembly:

Allen key 5

Allen key 6

Box wrench 13

Open-end wrench 13; 2 pcs
Open-end wrench 1%, 2 pcs
Open-end wrench 1% 2 pcs
Short spirit level 27000 mm

Long spirit level 3000 mm
Phillips screwdriver PH2
Hammer

Concrete drill bit for M6 anchors
Hammer drill

screwdriver

PH2 bits, Allen 5, Allen 6 (Bits)
Silicone gun

Carpenter's clamps 200 mm ( Clamps )
Tape measure measure )
Caliper

Upholstery knife ( Cutter)

=4 =4 =4 =4 -4 4 - -8 A -8 -8 -a - a A o oa o e

2| Page



Component names

Component names

Below you'll find a general breakdown of the model. Individual sections will be described in
more detail later in this manual.

T Rc¢Roof

U ¢ Upper Front Wall
B ¢ Back Rails rails )
W ¢ Walls

F¢ Floor

=A =4 =4 =4

Rys.1

3| Page



STAGE 1. Foundations

STAGE 1. Foundations

We begin by preparing the foundations. Foundation columns are sufficient for our structure. The depth of the
columns must be adapted to local soil conditions and ground frost penetration. The columns should be leveled to
within 2 mm. The position of the amns is shown in the drawing below (Fig. 2).

. 800 \ 800 \ 800 .
| I ] |
[ | | [
r— o —_— e e e md e —— e ——
I | | | |
| 1 1 |
=
=]
oo
| l ] |
[ | | [
4— — —— —_— e
| | | |
[ I I |
=
=
oo
| ] ] |
| I | |
i— — + —— -+ —— —  —1— -1+ —
| | ] |
| I I |
=
®
2400
] ]
I |
4— —_ = -+ —1— —_ =1 -1+ —1
| | | |
| I I |
=
=
™
| | |
| [ |
4— —  —1— —  —t— ——  ——
| | |
I I |
=
&
1200 1200
Diagram 2

4] Page



STEP 2. Completing

STEP 2. Completing

In the second stage, we check all the elements and group them according to the following list:

Floor (Flok F):

T

=A =4 =4 =4 -4 4 -8 -4 -4 - 4

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 48 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T nut sliding M8); 48 pcs
C90¢ 90° connectorg 4 pcs

C36¢ 360° connectorg, 4 pcs

C18¢ 180° connectorg, 8 pcs
FOXF24¢ floor profilesg 24 pcs
F22B¢ support profile floor panel
S05¢ M6x40 screwg 40 pcs

S08¢ M6x50 screwg 2 pcs

FSOX; floor platesg 8 pcs

FSO0Z; floor platesc 1 pc

A01¢ Wedge Anchor M6x7Q 48 pcs

Walls:
Wall Back (WB ):

= =4 =4 4 -4 =4

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 40 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T nut sliding M8); 40 pcs
CLOX L connectorg 4 pcs

CTOI T connectorg 4 pcs
WBOXWBO7¢ rear wall profiles; 7 pcs
WSO01IWS03 laminate covering; 3 pcs

Wall Left (WL ):

= =4 =4 4 -4 4

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 42 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T nut sliding M8); 42 pcs
CLOX L connectorg 3 pcs

CTOI¢ T connectorg 5 pcs
WLOEWLO5¢ left wall profiles¢ 5 pcs
WS04WS06¢ laminate covering; 3 pcs

Wall Front (WF):

=A =4 =4 4 -4 -4

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 40 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T nut sliding M8); 40 pcs
CLOX L connectorg 4 pcs

CTO1¢ T connectorg 4 pcs
WFOXWFO07¢ front wall profilesg 7 pcs
WSO07, WS08 laminate covering; 2 pcs

Wall Right (WR):

1

)l
)l
)l

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 42 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T- nut sliding M8); 42 pcs
CLOX; L connectors ( connectorg; )3 pcs
CTOI T connectorg, 5 pcs

5| Page



1
1

WROIWRO5 profiles right wallg 5 pcs
WS09WS11¢ laminate covering; 3 pcs

Door ( Doork, D):

= =4 =4 =4 -4 4 -8 4 4

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 16 pcs

S02¢ M6x20 screwg 8 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T nut sliding M8); 16 pcs
NO2¢ M6 T- nut sliding M6); 8 pcs
CLOX L connectorg 4 pcs

HO1¢ hinge¢ 2 pcs

LO1¢lock 1 pc

D01-D04¢ profiles right wall; 4 pcs
WS12¢ laminate covering; 1 pc

Upper Front Wall (U):

=4 =4 =4 =4 -8 4 A4 -8 - -9

=

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 32 pcs

S02¢ M6x20 screwg 16 pcs

S04¢ M8x25 screwg 12 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T nut sliding M8); 52 pcs
NO02¢ M6 T- nut sliding M6); 16 pcs
CLOX L connectors ( connectors ¥ pcs
CTOI T connectorg 4 pcs

HO1¢ hinge¢ 4 pcs

C01¢ 90° corner ( Angle Bracket 909 pcs
U01-U12¢ right wall profiles; 12 pcs
US01USO0Z laminate covering; 3 pcs

Roof ( Roof R):

T

= =4 =4 4 4 4 4 -4 —f —a -f oa o oa s

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 292 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T- nut sliding M8); 292 pcs

CLOX L connectors ( connectorg 12 pcs

CTOI T connectorg 18 pcs

CTO2Z; T-shaped connectorg 4 pcs

CLOZ; L- shaped , open connectors2 pcs

CLOZ; L- shaped , angled, compact connectarg pcs
CXO01¢ X connectorg 8 pcs 4x8

CZ01 connectors flat connectors for braces3 pcs
CZ0Z; connectors flat connectors for braces3 pcs
CZ0gZ; connectors flat connectors for braces3 pcs
CZ04; connectors flat connectors for braces3 pcs
ROXR49¢ roof profiles¢ 49 pcs

RS01RS1Z; laminate covering, 12 pcs

spacers for screwing on rolle¢s3 pcs

K01¢ spacer plates, devices2 pcs

JO01¢ OSB spacers3 pcs

S04¢ M8x25 screwg 8 pcs

RROZ; Rollersg 8 pcs

M8 washerg; 16 pcs

STEP 2. Completing

6| Page



Rails back (Rails BarB):

1

=A =4 =4 =4 -4 -4 -8 4

=

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 66 pcs

S03¢ M8x30 screwg 6 pcs

M8 washerg; 6 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T- nut sliding M8); 60 pcs
CLOX L connectors ( connectors )6 pcs
CTOI T connectorg, 6 pcs

Cl01¢ straight ground connectors 6 pcs
B01B14¢ rear rail profiles; 14 pcs

C02¢ 90° corner ( Angle Bracket 909 pcs
Bumper ( Rubber) Mountingg)2 pcs

Connectors C90, C36, C18 CIO1 :

1

=A =4 =4 =4 -4 -4 -8 4

C901 ¢ Connector plateg 8 pcs
C361 ¢ Connector plateg 8 pcs
C181 ¢ Connector plateg 16 pcs
Cl011 ¢ Connector plateg 12 pcs
M8x60 screws, 12 pcs

M10x60 screws 36 pcs

M8 nutsg 18 pcs

M10 nutsg 108 pcs

M8 washerg; 18 pcs

M10 washers; 108 pcs

Additional elements:

1

= =4 =4 -4 -4 =4

RAOZ% Aluminum toothed rack ( Rack 3 pcs
RAO0Z toothed rack connectorg 2 pcs
S02- M6x20 screw 4 pcs

RU- Gasket ( Rubber)

Siliconeg 8 pcs

A01- 230V motor with mounting plate
AO02 End plates 2 pcs

A03¢ Limit switches 2 pcs

Automation:

T

= =4 =4 4 -4 4

T

AQ01- 230V motor with mounting plate
A02 End plates 2 pcs

A03¢ Limit switches 2 pcs

A04- Dome Controller

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 2 pcs

S02¢ M6x20 screwg 2 pcs

SO0€¢ M8x40 screwg 2 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T nut sliding M8); 6 pcs

Windshield sheets :

1

)l
)l
)l

UPO1¢ Windbreaks; 2 pcs
UPO02¢ Windbreak sheetg 1 pc
UPO03¢ Windbreak sheetg 4 pcs
UPO04¢ Windbreak sheetg 2 pcs

STEP 2. Completing

7| Page



STEP 2. Completing

UPO05¢ Windbreaks; 2 pcs

UPO06¢ Windbreak sheetg 1 pc
UPO7¢ Brush seat 2 pcs

UPO08¢ Gasket I 1 pc

UP09 Angles; 3 pcs

NO02¢ M6 T- nut sliding M6); 33 pcs
UPO02¢ Spacerg 33 pcs

S06¢ M6x25 conical screws33 pcs
NO1¢ M8 T nut sliding M8); 9 pcs
S01¢ M8x20 screwg 9 pcs

=A =4 =4 =4 =4 4 4 -8 4 -4

8| Page



STEP 3. Ground connector

STEP 3. Ground connector

We're now ready to install the C90, C36, C18, and CI01 connectors. A list of the required components is on page 6.
Install according to the drawing below (Fig. 3). Tighten the bottom nuts securely, but leave the top nuts slightly
loose. We'll use them fdevel adjustment.

Screw M10xED

A
Washer M10 Mut M10_

Washer M10

C36¢ 4 pcs

C90¢ 4 pcs

Cc18-1
NutM10
Washer M10__

C18¢ 8 pcs

e Screw Maxe0 ’M

MNut M3
= _Nut M8
//_/ Washer M

Cl01¢ 6 pcs

Diagram3

9| Page



STEP 4. Floor Frame

STEP 4. Floor Frame

Floor frame (Fig. 4) and floor covering (Fig. 5)

F18

Diagram4i 5

10| Page



STEP 4. Floor Frame

Prepare the connectors from Figure 7. Add the SO1 screws and lightly tighten the NO1 nuts. This is shown in the
example below (Figure 6)

Slide the FO1 profile onto the NO1 nut at the C90 connector and tighten slightly. On the other side of the FO1 profile,
slide the NO1 nut attached to the C18 connector in the same manner and tighten. Next, add the FO2 > C18 > F03 al
C90 profiles. The gapetween the profiles are exactly 40 mm. You can use a piece of profile as a spacer. The gaps
are also shown in the example drawings (8, 9, and 10). The profiles mpatdi|!

- g
o c18 C36 C36 c18
o
@© F04 F05 F06 EO7
C90 / c18 L
Cc18 co0
FO1 F02 F03 =
&
840 840
2440

11| Page



STEP 4. Floor Frame

After screwing on the FO3 profile and the C90 connector at its end, tighten the FO4 profile and the C18 connector,
FO5 and C36, FO6 and C36, FO7 and C18. Check the dimensions andragnghes (

Proceed similarly in the following steps (Fig. 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15)

After each step, we check the dimensions on the individual drawings. Dimemsimtide within 1 mm of each
other.

AR AR
F08 M \m \m N c18
C18 C36 C36
2 sl sl &
. 7 : @ ..
c18 c36 c36 C18
w ~—_F12 m ~F14
o | Al A
2 P iy 3 3
2 Al Al A

12| Page



STEP 4. Floor Frame

2400

EB/ \m \!‘lb \F16 bl \m
o (L& A Al
] P 3 3 i
e 7e| LN A Al
. T )
o0 =N N G~ coo
~F18 [~ E19 ~~_F20 ~—F21
L AL Al
5 I 2 i
L A Al
5 2 I i
e 7l 1N & Al

13| Page



STEP 4. Floor Frame

After assembling all 9 segments, we must measure the diagonals. The method for measuring the diagonals is show
in Figure 15 and details A and B of Figure 15. After measuring one diagonal, measure the other (see the red and
orange dots). The diagonatsust be within a 2 mm tolerance.

P e T = T = ‘
A
| ]

K| |4
Al
o
e

2440

K| |4
Al
i -4
Al
L[4

14| Page



STEP 4. Floor Frame

Place the floor on the previously prepared foundation. Mark the anchor locations and pull the floor to the side. Drill
the holes and drive the anchors in. Lay the floor again. If everything is measured correctly, the anchors will snap int
place. Now we aascrew the ground connectors to the foundation. The next step is to level the floor. The ground
connectors have two plates connected with a screw. In the case of the C90 connector (as shown in the example
below), or with screws, in the case of the C18nmxtor, 2 screws and in the C36 connector, 4 screws. Loosen the
nuts on these screws and use a long spirit level. Slowly adjust the level by tightening or loosening individual nuts.
Once the level is set, do not tighten all the nuts completely. Slowlyetigll the nuts with your fingers and check

the level again. If everything is set correctly, you can tighten the nuts with wrenches. After tightening all the screws,
we verify the tightening of the anchors, the floor diagonals (Fig. 15) and the ovenalhsiions.

15 Page



STAGE 5. Wall columns

STAGE 5. Wall columns

For ease of installation, each wall has its own name. The initials, W, stand for "Wall," and the second letters stand
for:

WB¢ Wall Back
WLc Wall Left

WF¢ Wall Front
1 WR¢Wall Right

= =4 =4

We start the assembly with the vertical columns of all walls, then we will add the sheathing, and finally the rails and
top profiles.

16| Page



STAGE 5. Wall columns

Wall Back (WB)
We prepare the following components and begin installation with Profiles WB01 > 02 > 03 > 04.

There were gaps between the profiles in the floor. We inserted the profiles into these gaps and screwed them in

place with connectors. We lightly fingéghtened the upper connectors. These will be prepared for later steps.
CLO1

17| Page



STAGE 5. Wall columns

18 Page



STAGE 5. Wall columns

Wall Front (WF)
We prepare the following elements and start the assembly with the WF01 > 02 > 03 > 04 profiles (Fig. 20)

19 Page



STAGE 5. Wall columns

Lightly tighten the top connectors with your fingers. They will be ready for later st&js. 21)

&

WF04 Q'\ﬂ

CLO1

20| Page



STAGE 5. Wall columns

Wall Left (WL)
Prepare the following elements and begin assembly with the WLO1 > 02 Profiles. The connectors marked in green

will be screwed to the side profiles, to the Back and Front wlig.(22)

The connectors marked in green must be screwed to the Front or Back wall profiles respectively .

21| Page



STAGE 5. Wall columns

Lightly tighten the top connectors with your fingers. They will be ready for the next skegsZ3)

P

WFO04

WEF03

- Y

22| Page



STAGE 5. Wall columns

Wall Right (WR)
Prepare the following elements and begin assembly with the WR01 > 02 Profiles. The connectors marked in green
will be screwed to the side profiles, to the Back and Front wélig.(24)

23| Page



STAGE 5. Wall columns

The connectors marked in green should be screwed to the Front or Back wall profiles, respectively . Lightly tighten
the top connectors with your fingers. These will be prepared for the next stéjs 25).

N WRO1

WFEQ2 a

WE01

24| Page



STAGE 6. Wall sheathing

STAGE 6. Wall sheathing

We slide the wall sheathing in. We start with WS01 and end with WBitjl 26).

Diagram 26

25| Page



STAGE 6. Wall sheathing

We verify the dimensions. FiguP& shows the Back wall . Figu28 shows the dimensions of the Left wall . The
same dimensions will be used for the Right and Front walls.

2440

840 840

R == == =

Wall Back

1200

1 e w0 ee W e e
D |

26| Page



STAGE 6. Wall sheathing

2440
840 840
. G o9 ®e oo @e e
b n : :
o Wall Left
A :l. o.moo .l:.l ..El
- : b e

27| Page



STEP 7. Front and Back Upper Profiles

STEP 7. Front and Back Upper Prc
files

Now it's time to screw in the WBO05, 06, and 07 profiles. Next, screw in the WF05, 06, and 07 profifeg. 3&d/e
installed the connectors earlier. Now all we need to do is insert the nuts, tighten them slightly, and check the
dimensions. If everything is securely screwed together, tighten the nuts securely.

Diagram 29

28| Page



STEP 8. External rail supports
( Rails) BackB)

STEP 8. External rail supports
( Rails) BaokB)

We still have to screw 6 poles and connectors to the groufid.(2)

T

=A =4 =4 -4 -8 4

1

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 66 pcs

S03¢ M8x30 screwg 6 pcs

M8 washerg; 6 pcs

NO1¢ M8 T nut sliding M8); 60 pcs
CLOX L connectors ( connectors; )6 pcs
CTOI T connectorg, 6 pcs

Cl01¢ straight ground connectors 6 pcs
B01-B14¢ rear rail profiles; 14 pcs

We need to return to Figure 2. We have six foundation columns remaining. We drill and insert anchors according to
the drawing. These anchors will be used to mount the CI01 connectors and profiles.

To profiles B09 to B14 inclusive, screw the CI01 connectors with SO03 M8x30 Jeigva)

B09-B014

Diagram 30

29| Page



STEP 8. External rail supports
( Rails) BackB)

We screw the profiles together with the connectors. This is shoviAigare 31The lower part of the drawing also
includes details on how to screw them together. Once we have the connectors screwed in, we can proceed to
screwing the entire profiles to the foundation posts. We screw them in lightly so that they stand freely builican st
be maneuvered. We will need this in the next step, where we will screw in the upper profiles and rails.

Bo2 LO1
B09
A CTO1
BO1 E
N CLO1

B12 CT01

B10

Cl01

B
B13

30| Page



STEP 8. External rail supports
( Rails) BackB)

With the posts ready, we can now screw the upper BO5 profiles to the BO8 profiles. The assembly method is shown
in Figure 32Remember to maintain 9@egree angles and dimensions. The external dimensions should be the same
as in Figure 28, i.e., 2440 mm.

31| Page



STEP 8. External rail supports
( Rails) BackB)

If we did everything correctly, we should have our rolloff as shown in the picture below (Fig. 33)

32| Page



STAGE 9. Rails

STAGE 9. Ralls

The WR04 and WLO04 rails have pins at their ends. These pins must be inserted into the adjacent profiles before
installation. This is shown in the drawing below.

]
—1
-
| s
=]

Diagram34

We can begin installing the rails. We'll start with profiles WL03, 04, and 05. They're connected with a rod, so a
second person will be helpful, as we're installing three of them at once. We insert them from the top, insert the nuts,
and tighten them. We d the same with profiles WR03, 04, and 05. The next step is to check the spa2dihg mm.

We do this in three places: at the beginning, at the end, and in the middle. If everything is correct, we can install
profiles BO1 to BO4 and screw everything tdymt We'll take a long spirit level and check the level. We can slightly
adjust the connectors. We do this by loosening one connector and slightly lifting it.

33| Page






STEP 10. Door (DogD)

STEP 10. Door (Dopb)

We prepare the elements:

=

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 16 pcs

S02¢ M6x20 screwg 8 pcs

NO1¢ T-nuts sliding M&; 16 pcs
NO2¢ T-nuts sliding M&; 8 pcs
CLOX L connectorg 4 pcs

HO1¢ hingeg 2 pcs

LO1¢lock 1 pc

D01-D04¢ profiles right wall; 4 pcs
WS12¢ laminate covering; 1 pc

= =4 =4 =4 -4 4 A 4

LO1

Diagram36

35| Page



STEP 10. Door (DogD)

Begin assembly by assembling the frame sections. Assemble the D01, D02, and D03 pigfi&gnd screw
them together. Slide in the WS12 sheathing and tighten the D04 profile. Check the dimerfSgrid7| and

squareness.

The next step is to screw on the HO1 hinges. Insert four NO2 nuts into the D02 profile and secure the hinges with S(
screws. The hinges are spaced 20 cm apart from the edge. The door is now ready for installation.

8G11

36| Page



STEP 10. Door (DogD)

Insert four NO2 nuts into the side profile and screw the hinges and door to the entire strudtige38) Check that
they open correctly and you can proceed to install the lock.

Screw the lock to the laminate sheathing using the included scr&igs 89). Check that the key works properly and
you can close the door. Finally, screw in the cBjg(38).

37| Page



TEP 10. Door (DogD)




STEP 11.
Upper Front Wall (U)

STEP 11.
Upper Front Wall (U)

Items needed:

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 32 pcs

S02¢ M6x20 screwg 16 pcs

S04¢ M8x25 screwg 12 pcs

NO1¢ T-nuts sliding M& 5 2 pcs

NO02¢ M8 T-nuts (M6 sliding huts)¢ 16 pcs
CLOX L connectors (connectorg)4 pcs
CTOIg T-connectorsg 4 pcs

HO1¢ hinge¢ 4 pcs

CO01¢ Angle Bracket 90°6 pcs
U01-U12¢ right wall profilesg 12 pcs
US01USO0Z laminate covering; 3 pcs

=4 =4 =4 =4 -4 4 4 -4 -8 - -9

CLO1 @

CLO1 WX
HO1

CTO1 | m

CTO1

T
=
"
J

39 Page



STEP 11.
Upper Front Wall (U)

uos

uo4 _—~

Begin the assembly by assembling a frame fragment consisting of profiles U01, 02, 03, 04, 06, 08 Fasnd41D (

using appropriate connectors front{g. 40). Check the dimensiong-{g. 42). With the frame thus prepared, insert

the US01, 02, and 03 sheathing. Close the whole thing with profiles U05, 07, and 09 and check the dimensions aga
(Fig. 42) .

2440
840 i | 840
\
a [ a [
Iol o
t e
o
~
s
® ®
° °
A Fr]%g ) e oo
981.9 il ‘ ‘ Il 981.9
| I

Screw the HO1 hinges with S02 screws and NO2 nuts according to the dimen$ansiis

Now it's time for the locks, i.e., the U12 and U11 profiles. Install them on the opposite side from the connectors
using longer S04 screws, NO1 nuts, and C0O1 corners. Grip the U12 and U12 profiles with the CO1 corners, tighten
them fingertight, and applythem to the entire frame. Then, set the dimensiorfsg. 44) and secure the entire
assembly. Proceed similarly with the second profile.

40| Page



STEP 11.
Upper Front Wall (U)

r

S04
CO1

CO1
CO1

Diagram44

The final step is to screw in the lower U13 and U14 profiles. These profiles have locking pins and a hole with a knok
They are used to lock the tilting roglUpper Front Wall.

41| Page



STEP 11.
Upper Front Wall (U)

These profiles are turned from the inside towards the front wall profiles (Wall ErdfE). As shown iRig. 45The
knob is used to tighten the profiles together and simultaneously prevent the roof from tilting.

ut1/u12 _»*

U13/U14

Diagram45

42| Page



STEP 12. Floor panels (Fdor

STEP 12. Floor panels (F&9r

We have some panels left from the floor, which we should now screw on:

1 S05¢ M6x40 screwg 40 pcs

S08¢ M6x50 screwg 2 pcs

FSOX; floor platesg 8 pcs

FSO0Z; floor platesg 1 pc

F22Bc profile for supporting the floor panel

=A =4 =4 =4

The FS02 panel differs from the others. It's shorter and is intended to be screwed onto the door. Therefore, an
additional profile is required for screwing. The profile hasgridled holes. It is attached as shownFig. 46using
S08 screws.

Diagram46

The assembly order is optional. Place the panel on the profiles and screw it in place. The ground connectors are
threaded; no nuts are needed—{g. 47). The screw locations are marked in green. The FS02 panel has only two
mounting holes. It is supported on the fourth side by an F22B profile.

43| Page



Summary of work to date

Diagram47

Summary of work to date

At this stage, we should have a structure like thtggy( 48). We now need to check the dimensions (from Figs. 27, 28,
and 43). Additionally, the rails are level, which needs to be done in several places. Finally, we can check the
diagonals. The diagonals are marked in Fig. 15. They refer to the floor, but thdg bleahe same on top. The

Diagram48

44| Page



Roof installation (Roaf R)

difference in the diagonals should be no more than 2 mm.

Roof installation (RoafR)

We need to divide the roof assembly into several stages. Figures 49, 50, and 51 show a general breakdown of the
components. We'll need this information later.

List of items:

S01¢ M8x20 screwg 292 pcs

NO1¢ T-nuts sliding M&; 292 pcs

CLOX L connectors (connectorg)12 pcs

CTOIg T-connectorsg 18 pcs

CTOZ; T-angle connectorg 4 pcs

CLOZ; L-shaped, open connectors2 pcs

CLOZ; L-shaped, angled, compact connectarg pcs
CXO0I¢ X connectorg, 8 pcs 4x8

CZ0X flat connectors for struts (connectorg)3 pcs
CZz0z; flat connectors for struts (connectorg)3 pcs
CZ0g; flat connectors for struts (connectorg)3 pcs
CZ04; flat connectors for struts (connectorg)3 pcs
ROXR49¢ roof profiles¢ 49 pcs

RS01RS12; laminate covering; 12 pcs

K02¢ spacers for screwing on rollegs3 pcs

KO1¢ spacer plates, devices2 pcs

JO01¢ OSB spaceirs3 pcs

S04¢ M8x25 screwg 8 pcs

RRO0Z; Rollersg 8 pcs

= =4 =4 4 =4 -4 4 4 -4 A -f -8 a8 -a s oo

45 Page



8
V.?ﬂ”l

"




Roof installation (Roaf R)

47| Page



STEP 13. Roof frame (Re8Y)

STEP 13. Roof frame (RoBj)

We begin the assembly by preparing the upper frarkey( 52).

The names of the individual elements are taken frofig 52). Fig. 53only shows the beginning and has a different
purpose. In the places marked in orandéd. 53), there should be 1.5 mm gaps. We can use K01 spacers to deter-
mine these distances. After determining the dimensions and screwing them in, remove the spacers and use them ir
the next steps. The profiles must have such a gap in these places becausethmElds will be inserted at an an-

gle and require more space. We will screw the pesfinarked in green first. They should touch fewdace. Both

Fig. 53andFig. 52will be used repeatedly in the next steps.

48| Page



STEP 13. Roof frame (Re8Y)

T =T ————————

T e
[+ 0]
[#]
o)
od
D — At _
S T
= R42
[+ 0]
~__R20 R43 RO3
R12 :R“ R10
840 840
B 2440 N
Diagram53

49 Page



STEP 13. Roof frame (Re8Y)

We begin by screwing together three profiles with connectdigy( 54). The method of connecting them is shown in

Fig. 53The length of the connected profiles should be 2360 mm.

n

~~_R20
R12

Diagramb54

R42
R43

R11

RO3
R10

The next step is to screw on the profiles marked in gredfign55.Remember the distances froRig. 53!

Diagram55

50| Page



STEP 13. Roof frame (Re8Y)

Drawings: show the steps. We remember distances and dimensions. After each step, we check the dimensions!

Diagram56

Diagram57

51| Page



STEP 13. Roof frame (Re8Y)

Diagram58

Diagram59

52| Page



STEP 13. Roof frame (Re8Y)

Diagram60

At this point, we verify all dimensions and check the diagonals. The difference in the diagonals should be within 2
mm. The final step is to turn the frame over and rotate the connectors from the inside. From the inside, we only add
the connectors markediFig. 61.

Diagram61

53| Page



STEP 14. Roof frame left and right side
(Roof-R)

STEP 14. Roof frame left and right
Side
(Roof- R)

At this stage, we have the upper roof frame completed. This is marked in gré&an B2 Next, we need to assemble
the left and right sides the sloping roof walls. This is one of the more difficult stages because the angles are
different than 90 degrees. However, we shouldn't worry about this. If we assemble everything correctly, the side
frames should automatically snap into the upper frame. In the next steps, we'll show you how to screw them
together and then install them in the upper frame.

Diagram62

54| Page



STEP 14. Roof frame left and right side
(Roof- R)

We prepare appropriate profiles for the frames below udhig 49%nd connectors fronfrig. 63.

The CL02, Cl02 and CTO2 connectors differ slightly in angle from their 01 counterparts.

55| Page





























































































